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on the first Tuesday of June, 	* * transmit to the secre- 
tary of state a typewritten or printed list showing the name and 
post-office address of * * * the chairman, mayor, president, 
clerk, treasurer and assessor of each town, city and village within 
his county. Such lists shall be placed on file for the information 
of the public. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 14, 1921. 

No. 137, A.] 	 [Published April 19, 1921. 

CHAPTER 134. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 29.57, relating to 

wild life refuges. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 29.57 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (29.57) (1) The owner or owners of any tract, 
on contiguous tracts, of land comprising in the aggregate not less 
than one hundred and sixty acres located outside the limits of any 
city or village, may apply to the state conservation commission 
for the establishment of said lands as a wild life refuge. The 
commission may thereupon employ such means as it may deem 
wise to inform itself regarding the premises; and if, upon inspec-
tion, investigation, hearing, or otherwise, it shall appear to the 
satisfaction of the commission that the establishment of said 
lands as a wild life refuge will promote the conservation of one 
or more useful species or varieties * * * native within this 
state, it may by order designate and establish the said lands as 
a wild life refuge. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 14, 1921. 

No. 272, Al 	 [Published April 19, 1921. 

CHAPTER 135. 
AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of section 20.48 of 

the statutes, relating to the state athletic commission, and 
making an appropriation. 
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The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of section 20.48 of the 
statutes is amended to read: (20.48) All license fees or taxes 
received by the state athletic commission shall be paid within one 
week after receipt into the general fund, and * * * seven 
thousand two hundred * * * dollars * * * of such 
receipts is appropriated, annually, for salaries and expenses 
of said commission. Of this there is allotted: 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. 
Approved April 14, 1921. 

No. 46, A.] 	 [Published April 22, 1921. 

CHAPTER 136. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (4) of section 40.16 of the statutes, 

relating to payment of board and lodging of certain pupils by 
school districts. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 40.16 of the statutes 
is amended to read : (40.16) (4) If in the judgment of the 
school board of any district it is to the interest of the district to 
provide board and lodging in lieu of transportation for all or a 
part of the period for which transportation has been authorized 
by the electors or is required by law for children residing more 
than four miles from the nearest school in the home district or 
in an adjoining district, it shall be legal and shall be the duty of 
such school board to make arrangements whereby such children 
shall be boarded in a suitable place not more than one mile from a 
school. The school board shall make a contract with the person 
or persons with whom such child or children board, and shall 
pay for the board and lodging of such pupil or pupils out of the 
fund provided for transportation, provided the amount so paid 
for board and lodging of any child shall not exceed * * * 
five dollars * * * per school week of five days. 

SEcriox 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 20, 1921. 


